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TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings
-AND-
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FROM: Jon V. Weiss, P.E., DirectoR) &
Planning, Environmental, / ¥nd Development Services
Department

CONTACT PERSON: Ted Kozak, AICP, Chief Planner
Zoning Division
(407) 836-5537

SUBJECT: May 11, 2021 — Appeal Public Hearing
Applicant: New Hope Road Holdings (Anna Long)
Appellant: Alison Yurko (Giles Ashe, Tetyana Rai)
BZA Case #SE-20-11-105, March 4, 2021; District 4

Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) Case # SE-20-11-105, located at 6713 New Hope Rd.,
Orlando, in the A-2 Farmland Rural district, in District 4, is an appeal to the Board. The
applicant is requesting a special exception to allow a landscaping and irrigation business;
a special exception to allow 4,173 sq. ft. of detached accessory structures in lieu of 3,000
sq. ft.; and a variance to allow detached accessory structures (an existing pole barn and
shed) in front of the primary structure. The subject property is located on the north side
of New Hope Rd., east of Boggy Creek Rd., south of SR 417.

At the March 4, 2021 BZA hearing, staff recommended denial of the special exception to
allow a landscaping and irrigation business and recommended approval of the special
exception to allow 4,173 sq. ft. of detached accessory structures in lieu of 3,000 sq. ft.;
and recommended approval of the variance to allow detached accessory structures in
front of the primary structure. The BZA stated that the landscape and irrigation business
would be compatible with other established uses in the district and recommended
approval of the special exception for the landscaping and irrigation business and agreed
with staff's recommendation to recommend approval of the special exception for
additional detached accessory structures and the variance for detached accessory
structures in front of the primary structure.

The appellant, Alison Yurko, objects to the request due to perceived incompatibility issues
such as traffic and excessive noise. At the request of the District Commissioner, the public
notice was expanded after the BZA hearing to include all property owners within the entire
Kissimmee Farms plat area, which increased the number of notices to 132.
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May 11, 2021 — Appeal Public Hearing

New Hope Road Holdings (Anna Long)

BZA Case #SE-20-11-105, March 4, 2021, District 4

The application for this request is subject to the requirements of Article X, Chapter 2,
Orange County Code, as may be amended from time to time, which mandates the
disclosure of expenditures related to the presentation of items or lobbying of items before
the Board. A copy is available upon request in the Zoning Division.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Ted Kozak, AICP at 407-
836-5537.

ACTION REQUESTED: Deny the applicant’s requests; or approve the applicant’s
requests with conditions. District 4



PLANNING, ENVIRONMENTAL, AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
ZONING DIVISION PUBLIC HEARING REPORT
May 11, 2021
The following is a public hearing on an appeal before the Board of County
Commissioners on May 11, 2021 at 2:00 p.m.

APPLICANT: NEW HOPE ROAD HOLDINGS (ANNA LONG)
APPELLANT: ALISON YURKO (GILES ASHE, TETYANA RAI)
REQUEST: Special Exceptions and Variance in the A-2 zoning

district as follows:

1) Special Exception to allow a landscaping and
irrigation business

2) Special Exception to allow 4,173 sq. ft. of detached
accessory structures in lieu of 3,000 sq. ft.

3) Variance to allow detached accessory structures (an
existing pole barn and shed) in front of the primary
structure

This is a result of Code Enforcement action.

LOCATION: 6713 New Hope Rd., Orlando, Florida 32824, north
side of New Hope Rd., east of Boggy Creek Rd., south
of SR 417

TRACT SIZE: 320 ft. x 620 ft. /+/-4.55 acres

ZONING: A-2

DISTRICT: #4

PROPERTIES NOTIFIED: 132, expanded

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT (BZA) HEARING SYNOPSIS ON REQUEST:

SYNOPSIS: Staff described the proposal, including the location of the property, the site
plan, and photos of the site. Staff provided an analysis of the six (6) criteria and the
reasons for a recommendation for denial of Special Exception #1, and approval of Special
Exception # 2 and Variance #3. Staff noted that seventeen (17) comments were received
in support and eighteen (18) comments were received in opposition.

The applicant stated that the business had been operating for 7 years with no neighbor
complaints from 2014 to 2019 until another landscaping business applied for a Special
Exception within the area. They contended that the use is compatible with the area, and
noted that the owner will improve parking and will pay for road impacts. The applicant
also showed a time lapse video of traffic on the road adjacent to the property.
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Eight neighbors spoke in opposition to the request, citing concerns about the use being
incompatible with the area, and the truck traffic, noting that there are only 2 roads in and
out of the area. They also noted that the business has dramatically expanded over the
past several years.

The applicant noted that there are no processed or manufactured materials at the site,
stated that this operation cannot be blamed for all the traffic and trash, and noted that the
Special Exception will limit any future expansion.

The BZA noted when the complaints were submitted, and discussed the provision of a
landscaping buffer along the front of the property.

The BZA unanimously recommended approval of the Special Exceptions and the
Variance by a 6-0 vote, subject to the six (6) conditions in the staff report, a new Condition
7, which states "To the extent that the site plan contradicts with the approved CAD and
required setback buffers, the CAD and wetland buffer shall prevail unless a CAl is
otherwise obtained." and a new Condition 8, which states "A minimum 6 ft. high opaque
15 ft. wide type B vegetative landscape buffer shall be installed along the entire length of
the property adjacent to New Hope Rd."

BZA HEARING DECISION:

A motion was made by Deborah Moskowitz, seconded by Juan Velez and unanimously
carried to recommend APPROVAL of the Special Exception requests in that the Board
finds it met the requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange
County Code, Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not
adversely affect general public interest; and to recommend APPROVAL of the Variance
request in that the Board made the finding that the requirements of Orange County Code,
Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is subject to the following
conditions (unanimous; 6 in favor and 1 absent):

1. Development shall be in accordance with the site plan and elevations dated
February 1, 2021, subject to the conditions of approval, and all applicable laws,
ordinances, and regulations. Any proposed non-substantial deviations, changes, or
modifications will be subject to the Zoning Manager's review and approval. Any
proposed substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to a public
hearing before the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) where the BZA makes a
recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners (BCC).

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal
permits before commencement of development.



Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and
reviewed/addressed by the Board of County Commissioners shall be resubmitted
for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard.

Days and hours of operation shall be limited to Monday through Saturday, 7 a.m. to
7 p.m.

Permits shall be obtained within 2 years for buildings, as applicable, or the approval
of Special Exception # 2 and the variance shall be null and void. The zoning
manager may extend the time limit if proper justification is provided for such an
extension.

Permits for the site work and landscaping and any other permits required shall be
obtained within 1 year, or the approval of Special Exception # 1 shall be null and
void. The zoning manager may extend the time limit if proper justification is provided
for such an extension.

To the extent that the site plan contradicts with the approved CAD and required
setback buffers, the CAD and wetland buffer shall prevail unless a CAl is otherwise
obtained.

A minimum 6 ft. high opaque 15 ft. wide type B vegetative landscape buffer shall be
installed along the entire length of the property adjacent to New Hope Rd.



AvrisoN M. Yurko, PA.

Attorneys at Law

Alison M. Yurko, Esq.
P.O. Box 2286
Winter Park, FL 32790

Re: Appeal of Special Exception/Variances for BZA SE-20-11-105 on behalf of Giles
Ashe and Tetyana Rai; New Hope Holdings, LLC/Anna Long

March 11, 2012

Dear Nick -

Attached please find a check in the amount of $691.00 for an appeal of the above
referenced BZA matter. Per your direction, I have included an appeal form with my
signature and letters of authorization from clients Giles Ashe and Tetyana Rai. Note: I have
also included an appeal form previously executed by Ms. Rai for inclusion in our filing,
(though I understand it may not be necessary).

The subject BZA application seeks to legitimize an illegal use that is currently the subject
of code enforcement proceedings (see attached Exh. A). The highly intense commercial
nature of the proposed use as a landscaping and irrigation business is profoundly
inconsistent and incompatible with the longstanding rural residential character of the
residential neighborhood where it is located, and meets none of the criteria for special
exceptions per section 38-78 of the Code. In addition, there is no basis to grant the special
exception and variances requested in connection with the buildings considering that they
do not meet the requisite code criteria and especially considering that several were built
without permits.

Thank you -

Alison Yurko
Alison Yurko PA

CC: Tetyana Rai RECEIVED

Giles Ashe MAR 12 2021
ORANGE COUNTY
ZONING DIVISION

P.O. Box 2286 ® Winter Park, FL 32790
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ORANGE COUNTY ZONING DIVISION

201 South Rosalind Avenue, 1% Floor, Orlando, Florida 328061
Phone: (407) 836-3111 Email: Zoning@ocfl.net
www.orangecountyfl.net

GOVERNMENT . . L
?TLE:TTTF—\ Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) Appeal Application
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BZA Case # and Applicant: S€ 20, |\~ \05"’_ A"D,O\K,Auf NCan‘pg ﬁo;w( ”\‘IMA}SC A—NA/a Lunj )

Date of BZA Hearing: ;ﬁ/ 2.1

Reason for the A 'peal (provide a brief summary or attach additional pages of necessary):
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: Y 2 - T NILCALLAN
y MY COMMISSION # GG 240855
74N Notary Stamp: ; EXPIRES: July 24, 2022
Mpublic Signature e Publc

NOTICE: Per Orange County Code Section 30-45, this form must be submitted within 15 days after the Board
of Zoning Adjustment meeting that the application decision was made.

Fee: $691.00 (payable to the Orange County Board of County Commissioners)

Note: Orange County will notify you of the hearing date of the appeal. If you have any questions, please contact the
Zoning Division at (407) 836-3111.

See Page 2 of application for the Appeal Submittal Process.
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requesting approval of a variance to allow detached accessory structures (an existing pole barn-Building D and
shed-Building A) to be located in front of the primary structure.

The applicant is not proposing to add any structures and is proposing modifications to the parking area and the
addition of landscaping, to meet code. The applicant has stated that they will move their mulch stocks from the
front of the property to the rear. Approximately 50 people are employed by the company. The applicant states
that the days and hours of operation will be Monday through Saturday, 7 a.m. to 7 p.m.

The parking requirements for the property are as follows:

Office: 1,600 sq. ft. @ 1 parking space per 200 sq. ft., requiring 8 spaces

Warehouse: 1,400 sq. ft. @ 1 parking space per 1,000 sq. ft., requiring 2 spaces, and 1 parking space per bay,
requiring 2 spaces

Storage: 4,004 sq. ft. @ 1 parking space per 1,000 sq. ft., requiring 5 spaces

The total parking spaces required is 17 spaces. The site plan shows 21 parking spaces, and 1 accessible parking
spaces for a total of 22 spaces, thus meeting the parking code requirement. The applicant is proposing to use
57 stone for parking and drive aisles.

The applicant submitted letters of support from the most impacted property owners located to the north, south,
east and west of the subject property. At the time of the drafting of this staff report, staff has received 16
correspondences from neighbors in the area who are against the project.

On December 31, 2020, a Conservation Area Determination (CAD-20-10-210) was completed for the property,
to delineate wetlands on the northwest and southwest portions of the property. The site plan has been update:
to reflect these areas.

The Orange County Transportation Planning Division provided the following comments: This project will
generate 132 daily trips and 60 P.M. peak hour trips. Therefore, the project will have a minimal impact on the
roadway segments within the impact area. Based on this information, all roadway segments are currently
operating within their adopted capacity except for the segment of Boggy Creek Road which is currently
operating at a Level of Service F. Prior to permit approval, the developer/applicant will have to submit a traffic
study and participate in the cost of improving the deficient roadway segments to secure concurrency. The
participation will be on a proportionate share basis.

On Thursday, February 18, 2021, a virtual Community Meeting was held to allow for input. The meeting was
attended by the applicant, County staff, and nine residents. The majority of the residents in attendance spoke
against the case. They were concerned with parking on the adjacent road, the high number and speed of truck
traffic on the area, and the trucks causing damage to the road and noise impacts due to the operations. They
were also concerned with the impacts of mulch piles on the groundwater and felt that it is an incompatible use
for the neighborhood and will set precedent for other prohibited uses in the area.



District Development Standards

Code Requirement Proposed
Max Height: 35 ft. h 20 ft
Min. Lot Width: 100 ft. 320 ft.
Min. Lot Size: 0.5 ac. 4.56 ac.

Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed
Front: 35 ft. 60 ft. (SOUth)
Rear: 50 ft. 350 ft. (North)
Side: 10 ft. 68 ft. (West), 88 ft. (East)

STAFF FINDINGS

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA
Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan

The provision of landscape, irrigation and lawncare businesses as conditioned through the Special Exception
zess is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan since such a use provides a service to the surrounding

....dential areas.

The provision of accessory structure square footage above 3,000 sq. ft., is permitted in the A-2 zoning district

through the Special Exception process if performance standards such as setbacks are met, and is consistent with

the Comprehensive Plan since the proposal is compatible with the surrounding uses.

Similar and compatible with the surrounding area

Special Exception #1: The landscaping and irrigation business is not compatible with other existing nearby uses
such as plant nurseries and single-family acreages due to truck traffic, noise, safety, odor, intensity, and
appearance.

Special Exception #2: The provision of additional accessory structure square footage is compatible with the
surrounding area, since the primary structure setbacks from the property lines are met and since the property is
large and screened by perimeter landscaping.

Shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area

Special Exception #1: The landscaping and irrigation business on the subject property has and will continue to
negatively impact the surrounding area due to the intensity of the use, noise and truck traffic caused by the
operations.




Special Exception #2: The provision of additional accessory structure square footage is compatible with the
surrounding area, and will not act as a detrimental intrusion into the area due to the size of the property and the
visual screening of the structures.

Meet the performance standards of the district

The landscaping and irrigation business meets setbacks, height limits, parking requirements, and other
performance standards of the district (except for the building locations for which a variance is being requested).
The provision of additional accessory structure square footage will meet the performance standards of the district,
upon the granting of the Special Exception for square footage, and the variance for the building locations.

Similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat producing

Special Exception #1: The landscaping and irrigation business does and would continue to generate noise,
vibration, dust, and odor, due to truck traffic, intensity of the use and onsite material storage that is not similar to
the adjacent and nearby nurseries and adjacent residences.

Special Exception #2: The provision of additional accessory structure square footage will not generate any more
noise, vibration, dust, odor glare or heat that is dissimilar to existing conditions by a majority of properties in the
area. Further the property is vegetated and will be buffered, which will offset any potential impacts.

Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with Section 24-5 of the Orange County Code
The owner has provided a plan which indicates hedge materials at the perimeter and the addition of trees installed
~ with a separation of 40 ft. on center, around the site.

VARIANCE CRITERIA
Special Conditions and Circumstances

The existing location of the accessory structures is a consideration of special conditions and circumstances.
Removal or relocation of these structures that were permitted and constructed in 2006 would be necessary to

meet code requirements.

Not Self-Created
The accessory structures were constructed after receiving approval of permits and the placement of those
structures in front of the primary structure is not due to actions on the part of the current owner.

No Special Privilege Conferred
Granting the variance will not be conferring any special privilege. The accessory structures will remain in the
location that they were permitted and constructed in 2006.

Deprivation of Rights
The orientation and location of the accessory structures were as permitted and constructed in 2006. Denying t
variance will deprive the applicant the ability to continue the use of these structures.
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Minimum Possible Variance
raccessory structures in the current locations as permitted is the minimum possible variance.

Purpose and Intent

Since the existing situation has existed since these structures were permitted in 2006, approval of the request will
be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and will not be detrimental to the
surrounding area. The location of the existing buildings will not be out of character with the overall area, which

includes other non-residential uses such as nurseries.
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